

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.2215 OF 2018
ALONG WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2255 OF 2019**

Dr.Dhirendra Shantilal Balsara .. Petitioner/Applicant
Versus
Municipal Corporation of Gr. Mumbai & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr.Prerak Ashok Sharma for the petitioner/applicant.
None for the respondents.

**CORAM : R.D. DHANUKA
ABHAY AHUJA, JJ.
DATE : 15th September 2021
(through Video Conferencing)**

P.C.:-

. None appears for the Municipal Corporation when the matter was called out. Even according to the petitioner, he has completed the age of 62 years now.

2. It is the case of the petitioner that the services of the petitioner ought to have been continued till the petitioner would have attained the age of 62 years whereas the petitioner is made to retire on attaining the age of 58 years. No affidavit-in-reply is filed by the respondents.

3. Affidavit-in-reply shall be filed by the respondents within three weeks from today with a copy to be served upon the petitioner's

advocate simultaneously. In the affidavit, the Municipal Corporation shall indicate as to when the admitted service dues of the petitioner would be released. The amount shall be quantified by the Municipal Corporation and shall mention in the affidavit-in-reply. On or before the next date, the Municipal Corporation shall release the admitted dues of the petitioner without fail.

4. Place the matter on board for 'Admission' on 14th October 2021.

ABHAYAHUJA, J.

R.D. DHANUKA, J.